

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chapter 106.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Protection of the Golden Eye or Whistler in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter two hundred eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, entitled, "An Act to Extend the Open Season for Hunting the Game Bird Known as Golden Eye or Whistler in the County of Hancock," as amended by chapter one hundred twenty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1915.

Chapter 107.

An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred Sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Hunting of Water Fowl and Wild Birds in Back Bay in Portland, in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter one hundred sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, entitled "An Act to Regulate Hunting in Back Bay, so-called, in Portland, in Cumberland County," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1915.

Chapter 108.

An Act to Amend Chapter Forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-nine, Relating to the Policeman of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine is hereby amended by inserting after the word "election" in the ninth line of said section one the words 'or until his successor has been commissioned and duly gualified,' so that said section, as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. At the biennial election of the Penobscot tribe of Indians for choice of governor and lieutenant governor and representative to the State Legislature, the party voting at such

Ch. 163, P. & S., Laws 1909, repealed.

Ch. 49, P. & S. Laws 1899. amended.

Appoint-ment of a policeman.

Снар. 106

Ch. 281, P. & S. Laws 1907, as

amended.

repealed.

overnor shall issue commission for two years.

-powers and duties of policemañ.

-salary.

CHAP. 109 election shall also choose a member of said tribe to be a policeman. The agent of said tribe shall certify such choice to the Governor of this State; and if such choice is ratified by the Governor and Council of the State, the Governor shall issue a commission to the person thus chosen, said commission to be for the term of two years from the date of such election or until his successor has been commissioned and duly qualified. In the enforcement of the laws of this State within the limits of the reservation of said tribe, said policeman shall have like powers and duties with constables and policemen within towns and cities, and authority to take any offender before any court of competent jurisdiction within his county. He shall receive from the contingent fund of the State a salary of fifty dollars each vear.'

Approved March 23, 1915.

Chapter 109.

An Act Authorizing Seboeis Plantation to Build and Maintain Its Roads and Bridges and to Raise Money Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Seboeis plantation to have powers and privileges equal to towns for building and maintaining roads and bridges.

The municipal officers of Seboeis plantation, in the county of Penobscot, are hereby given all the powers of municipal officers of towns to lay out, alter, widen or repair public or private ways within said plantation, and to assess and expend such sums of money as said plantation may at its annual meeting raise therefor, in all respects as the municipal officers of towns may do; and so far as applicable the provisions of chapter twenty-three of the Revised Statutes shall apply to laying out, extending, altering, or repairing public or private ways in said plantation; and all the powers which towns now have to raise and expend money for the purpose of making and repairing ways, building bridges, and paying officers and agents, are hereby extended to said plantation.

Approved March 23, 1915.